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“..and the winneris...”

You, as a state officer or employee, cannot keep a door prize received at a conference paid for
by your agency or enter into other “drawings” by placing your state business card into
containers. These actions would violate RCW 42.52.020, Activities incompatible with public
duties and RCW 42.52.160, Use of persons, money or property for private gain.

Door prize: You may not keep a door prize if your state agency paid for the conference and you
are attending the conference, seminar, trade show, or similar event on

state time. Should you win a door prize at the event, you must give it to -

the agency. The agency may either keep the prize or dispose of it in
accordance with state rules and regulations. The agency may not allow
you to keep the prize.! If you pay for the conference or seminar and
attend it on your own time (including using vacation time to attend), then
you may retain any door prize won at the conference or seminar.

Drawings: You may not use your official state business card to enter drawings, especially when
you attend the event or place of business in your personal capacity. This
includes placing your state business card in a “fishbowl” at your local coffee
house or restaurant to win a free drink or lunch. If you

Ui

want to participate in these types of drawings, use
personal calling cards, not your state business card.

! Advisory Opinion 98-10 was revised and amended on July 13, 2007 eliminating the ability of the agency to allow

the employee to keep the door prize. This amended opinion was not updated on the Ethics website at that time,

but will be updated by the end of June 08.




